

67644-0

67644-0

No. 676440

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Structural Concrete, Inc., et.al.,

Appellants,

v.

Bay View Electric, LLC,

Respondent.

2012 FEB 14 AM 10:41

~~COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON~~
FILED

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Robert M. Bartlett, WSBA #19818
Diana S. Hill, WSBA #36610
COOK & BARTLETT
Attorneys for Appellants
3300 West McGraw Street, Suite 230
Seattle, WA 98199
Telephone: (206) 282-2710
Facsimile: (206) 282-2707

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Synopsis of Reply Argument. 1

II. Additional Facts. 2

III. Reply Argument 4

 A. Standard of Review – De Novo. 4

 B. Summary Judgment Standards 5

 C. The Statute at Issue, RCW 19.28.081, is One of
 Subject Matter Jurisdiction 6

 1. No Statutory Allegation in Bay View’s Complaint 8

 2. Bay View Has the Burden of Proof to
 Maintain its Action. 8

 D. Trial Court’s Failure to Apply CR 56 Standards
 Defeats Bay View’s De Facto
 Summary Judgment Argument 9

 1. Bay View’s Fraud on L&I: Van Fleet as the
 “Straw Man” Whose License was Purchased by
 Bay View for a \$500 “Gift” 10

 2. “Straw Man” Electrical Administrators
 are Not Allowed. 10

 E. Defeat of Bay View’s “No Private Enforcement” Argument. . 11

 F. Bay View’s Waiver Argument is Unsupported
 Factually & Legally. 13

 G. RAP 18.1 & 14.2: No Attorney’s Fees Awardable;
 Only Costs 15

IV. Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases:

Birkeland v. Corbett, 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.2d 635 (1958)13

Dougherty v. Dept. of Labor & Industries for
State of Washington, 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003) 4

Hendrick’s Elec., Inc. v. Plumley,
18 Wn. App. 440, 569 P.2d 73 (1977) 7

Kilthau v. Covelli, 17 Wn. App. 460, 563 P.2d 1305 (1977) 7

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson,
120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992)5

Ochsner v. Board of Trustees of Washington
Community College District No. 17,
61 Wn. App. 772, 881 P.2d 985 (1991) 6

Ruffer v. St. Francis Cabrini Hosp. of Seattle,
56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990) 5

Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.,
87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350 (1997) 5

Senate Republican Campaign Committee. v.
Public Disclosure Com’n. of State of Wash.,
133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997)5

Williams v. Leone & Keeble, Inc.,
171 Wn.2d 726, 254 P.3d 818 (2011)14

ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State
Gambling Com’n, 151 Wn. App. 788, 214 P.3d 938 (2009) 4, 14

Other cases:

None.

Constitutional Authorities

None.

Statutes

RCW 4.84.015	15
RCW 4.84.080	15
RCW 4.84.330	15
Ch. 7.04A RCW	14
Ch. 19.28 RCW	3, 7, 8, 12
RCW 19.28.061	11
RCW 19.28.061(1)	10
RCW 19.28.061(5)	10
RCW 19.28.081	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
RCW 19.28.190	7
RCW 19.28.291	12
RCW 19.28.341	12

Regulations and Rules

CR 12(b)	13
CR 12(b)(6)	13
CR 56	5, 6, 9, 10, 11
RAP 14.2	15
RAP 18.1	15
